

NO.

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OUTDOOR AMUSEMENT BUSINESS ASSOCIATION,
INC.; MARYLAND STATE SHOWMEN'S ASSOCIATION,
INC.; THE SMALL AND SEASONAL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER; LASTING IMPRESSIONS LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTORS, INC.; THREE SEASONS LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC.; NEW CASTLE LAWN
& LANDSCAPE, INC.,

Petitioners

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED
STATES CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION SERVICES;
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EMPLOYMENT &
TRAINING ADMINISTRATION; WAGE & HOUR
DIVISION,

Respondents

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court Of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

R. Wayne Pierce, Esq.
The Pierce Law Firm, LLC
133 Defense Hwy, Suite 201
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
410-573-9955
wpierce@adventurelaw.com

Leon R. Sequeira, Esq.
Counsel of Record
616 South Adams Street
Arlington, Virginia 22204
(202) 255-9023
lsequeira@lrs-law.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	viii
Opinions Below	4
Statement of Jurisdiction	4
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	4
Statement of Case	5
I. Statutory Framework	5
II. The 2015 DOL Rule	7
III. Trial Court Proceedings	8
IV. Appellate Court Proceedings	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition	11
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided Over Whether §1184(c)(1) authorizes the Secretary of Labor to Issue H-2B Legislative Rules and Adjudications	12
II. The Fourth Circuit's Interpretation of §1184(c)(1) As Impliedly Authorizing the Secretary of Labor's Legislative Rules and Adjudications Is Incorrect	14
A. The Text of §1184(c)(1) Does Not Authorize the Secretary of Labor to Issue H-2B Legislative Rules and Adjudications	15
B. Allowing the Secretary of Labor to Issue H-2B Legislative Rules and Conduct Adjudications Defies the INA's	16

Statutory Scheme	
C. The Fourth Circuit's Interpretation of §1184(c)(1) Is Precluded by Canons, Clear-Statement Rules and Presumptions	22
D. <i>Mead</i> Cannot Sustain the Fourth Circuit's Interpretation of §1184(c)(1)	28
E. The Erroneous Departure from §1184(c)(1)'s Text Has Spawned Additional Circuit Conflicts	31
III. The Issue Is Important and Recurring	33
IV. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Conflict	35
Conclusion	37
Appendix A – Court of Appeals Opinion (Dec. 18, 2020)	1a
Appendix B – Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (Feb. 16, 2021)	44a
Appendix C – District Court Opinion (Oct. 11, 2018)	46a
Appendix D – Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	98a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A.F.L.-C.I.O. v. Dole</i> , 923 F.2d 182, 187 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	7
<i>American Bus Ass'n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1, 9 (D.C. Cir. 2000)(Sentelle, J., concurring)	28
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)	
<i>Billings v. Sitner</i> , 228 F. 315, 317-19 (1st Cir. 1915)	21
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 230 (1988)	
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115, 118 (1994)	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 845 (1984)	24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290, 308 (2013) (same)	29
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 254 (1992)	15
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568, 575 (1988)	22
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244, 250, 258 (2001)	26

Cases	Page
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117, 2125 (2016)	25
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 160 (2000)	17
<i>G.H. Daniels III & Assocs., Inc. v. Perez</i> , 626 F. App'x 205 (10th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243, 258 (2006)	23
<i>INS v. St. Cyr.</i> 533 U.S. 289, 320 n. 45(2001)	26
<i>Industrial Union Dep't v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607, 646 (1980)	22
<i>Louisiana Forestry Ass'n Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355, 374 (1986)	23
<i>MCI Telecomm S. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218, 231 (1991)	27
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144, 156-57 (1991)	25
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 435, 440 (1935)	18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361, 371 (1989)	23
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561	26

Cases	Page
U.S. 247, 255 (2010)	
<i>Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass'n, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 697 (D. Md. 2018)	9
<i>Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass'n, Inc. v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 983 F.3d 671, 684 (4th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , No. 19-1039, slip op. at *18 (Sup. Ct. June 29, 2021)	30
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81, 91 (2002)	18
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173, 191 (1991)	22
<i>Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495, 530 (1935)	23
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Farino</i> , 490 F.2d 885, 891- 92 (7th Cir. 1973)	21
<i>Securities & Exch. Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 25 318 U.S. 80, 87-89, 94-95 (1943)	25
<i>South Carolina Med. Ass'n v. Thompson</i> , 327 F.3d 346, 351 (4th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134, 180-81 (5 th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381, 419 (D.C. Cir. 2017)(Kavanaugh, J., dissenting)	27

Cases	Page
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 863 F.3d 816, 826 (8th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218, 229 (2001)	3
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2437, 2444 (2014)	15
<i>Washington v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116, 122-23 (1928)	23
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 472 (2001)	19

Constitution	Page
U.S. Const. art. I, §1	

Statute and Rules	Page
8 C.F.R. §214.2(h)	8
20 C.F.R. §655.161(a)	18
20 C.F.R. §§655.510(d)	19
8 C.F.R. §214.2(h)(6)(iii)(A)	20
20 C.F.R. §655.731-.732	18
20 C.F.R. §655.1112(c)(2)	18
20 C.F.R. §656.2(c)(3)	18

Statute and Rules	Page
76 Fed. Reg. 37686, 67686, 37688 (June 28, 2011)	8
77 Fed.Reg 10038, 10053 (Feb. 21, 2012)	8
80 Fed. Reg. 24042, 24043 (Apr. 29, 2015)	3
81 Fed.Reg. 42983, 42984 n.1 (July 1, 2016)	8
8 U.S.C. §§1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b)	1
8 U.S.C. §§1103(a)(1)	1
8 U.S.C. §§1103(a)(3)	1
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(5)(A)(i)	19
8 U.S.C. §§1184(a)(1)	2
8 U.S.C. §§1184(c)(1)	<i>passim.</i>
8 U.S.C. §1188(a)(2) &(g)	20
8 U.S.C. §1356(m), (t)&(u)	20
8 U.S.C. §1381	8
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	4
<i>Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952</i> , Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	5
Other Materials	Page
111 Cong. Rec. 21805, 21805, 21806 (Aug. 25,	16

Other Materials	Page
1965)	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 536 (4th ed. 1951)	15
Bressman, Schechter <i>Poultry at the Millennium: A Delegation Doctrine for the Administrative State</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 1399, 1416-17 (2000)	23
<i>The Concise Oxford Dictionary</i> 327 (4th ed. 1951)	16
Jody Freeman & Jim Rossi, <i>Agency Coordination and Shared Regulatory Space</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1131, 1157-60 (2012)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365, at 52 (1952)	6
<i>Hearings on Migratory Labor – Part I</i> , 82d Cong., at 51 (1952)	6
Gersen, <i>Overlapping and Underlapping Jurisdiction in Administrative Law</i> , 2006 S. Ct. Rev. 201, 222-25	28
Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation From the Inside – An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 901, 1007 (2013)	20
INS, <i>Annual Report of the INS</i> 31 (1953)	7
INS Comm'r Argyle R. Mackey, <i>The New Immigration and Nationality Act and</i>	6

Other Materials	Page
<i>Regulations</i> , 1 I.&N. Rptr. 29, 29 (Jan., 1953)	
President's Comm'n on Immigration & Naturalization, 82d Cong., <i>Hearings before the President's Commission on Immigration and Naturalization</i> 1380, 1383 (1952)	6
<i>Revision of Immigration, Naturalization, and Nationality Laws: Joint Hearings on S. 716, H.R. 2379, and H.R. 2816</i> , 82nd Cong., at 661, 664-65 (1951)	6
S. Rep. No. 82-1137, at 11, 13, 20 (1952)	6
Schoenbrod, <i>Power Without Responsibility: How Congress Abuses the People Through Delegation</i> 9 (1993)	27
Stack, <i>The Constitutional Foundations of Chenery</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 952, 992, 996-97 (2007)	25
Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 187, 191 (2006)	22
Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315, 339 (2000)	26
